No. R-101. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2016 Milton High School Yellow Jackets Division II championship girls' soccer team.

(H.C.R.76)

Offered by: Representatives Turner of Milton, Hubert of Milton, Johnson of South Hero, and Joseph of North Hero

Whereas, recent Milton High School Yellow Jackets girls' soccer teams have established a superb record, appearing in five of the last seven Division II championship games prior to the 2016 season, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the Yellow Jackets' talent on the soccer field was confirmed when they brought home the Division II championship in two of the past three years, and

Whereas, the 2016 squad was once again a talented group of young soccer players as they earned the top seed in the Division II playoffs and proceeded to secure a championship game berth against the sixth-seeded Montpelier High School Solons, and

Whereas, the pivotal 2016 contest was played in South Burlington and included predominately midfield action, but the Yellow Jackets scored the sole goal five minutes into the game, securing a 1–0 victory, the 2016 Division II title, and Milton's 13th girls' soccer championship, and

Whereas, this year's outstanding team roster featured Kaleigh Goulette, Carlie Reen, Taylor Quintin, Haley Raftery, Kate Rowley, Megan Reilly, Marissa Brill, Jessica Wells, Sydney Shappy, Tatum Shappy, Brooke Caragher, Emily Pallas, Madison North, Carol Fagan, Katie Desranleau, Madison Chalmers, Katerina Desranleau, Aina Alcubierre, Lucy Vestrand, Jordan Bean, Marcelline Dockham, Olivia King, Morgan Bushey, and Rachel Clark, and

Whereas, Head Coach Cory Payson and assistant coaches Katherine Lee and Elijah Boardman provided outstanding direction and support to the Yellow Jackets, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2016 Milton High School Yellow Jackets Division II championship girls' soccer team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Milton High School.